assumed public offering price of $5 per share and $0.01 per warrant after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses and (iii) conversion of certain debt obligations in the amount of  $1,307,387 into 261,477
shares and 261,477 warrants.

Based on the assumed offering price of $5.00 per share of common stock (the mid-point of the estimated offering price range described on
the cover page of this prospectus) and $0.01 per warrant exercisable at $_____ per share (125% of the public offering price of one share of
common stock based on an assumed initial offering price of $5.00 per share, the mid-point of the estimated offering price range described
on the cover page of this prospectus). The pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the
completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.
You should read this table together with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and
our audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of
March 31,

2017
   Actual   As Adjusted(1)
Cash   $ 53,185  $ 8,286,910
Total Other Assets   996,119   949,642
Total liabilities   8,550,390   3,307,640
Redeemable convertible cumulative preferred stock series A 500,000 shares authorized,

29,600 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2016, $10 per share redemption
amount plus dividends in arrears   307,840   313,760

Stockholders’ deficit:
Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 9,500,000 available to be

designated; 0 shares issued and outstanding actual, 0 shares issued and outstanding pro
forma   —   —

Common Stock, $0.001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; 1,894,923 shares issued
and outstanding actual, shares issued and outstanding pro forma   1,895   4,270

Treasury stock   (148,000)  —
Additional paid-in capital   18,156,627   30,464,014
Accumulated deficit   (25,819,448)  (24,738,807)
Total stockholders’ deficit   (7,808,926)  5,729,477
Capitalization   $ 1,049,304   9,350,877
———————
(1) A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price per share would increase or decrease our pro forma cash and cash

equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total stockholders’ equity and total capitalization by approximately $2.0 million assuming the
number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

26

·
·

DILUTION

The historical net tangible book value (deficit) of our common stock as of March 31, 2017 was approximately $(7,551,135), or $(3.98) per

[…]

outstanding as of March 31, 2017, after giving effect to the conversion of our outstanding warrants exercisable for $6.78 per share and
convertible preferred shares exercisable for $6.30 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 2,587,341 shares of our common stock and warrants at an assumed public offering price of $5.00 per share
of common stock (the mid-point of the estimated offering price range described on the cover page of this prospectus) and  $0.01 per
warrant exercisable at $_____ per share (125% of the public offering price of one share of common stock based on an assumed initial
offering price of $5.00 per share, the mid-point of the estimated offering price range described on the cover page of this prospectus), after
deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering costs payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value
as of June 9, 2017, would have been approximately $2,265,638, or $0.50 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase
in as adjusted net tangible book value of $4.48 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $4.50 per share to investors
purchasing shares of common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 5.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017   $ (3.98)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   $ 4.48
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.50
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 4.50

The information above is as of March 31, 2017 and excludes the following:

Warrant exercises and/or conversion of preferred shares; and
Additional dilution from shares issued in connection with the JMJ Offering

If the underwriter’s overallotment option is exercised, our adjusted pro forma net tangible book value following the offering will be $0.78
per share, and the dilution to new investors in the offering will be $4.22 per share.

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price per share would increase or decrease our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value after this offering by approximately $2,000,000, and dilution per share to new investors by approximately $0.95 for an
increase of $1.00, or $0.05 for a decrease of $1.00, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by
us.

27

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This prospectus contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements give our current expectations or forecasts of future